

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM  
2018 REGULAR SESSION  
**Unofficial Document**

Amend printed copy of **HB 227/HCS 2**

On page 1, line 22, delete "during" and remove the brackets around "over" and delete the intervening strikethrough; and

On page 1, line 25, delete "during" and insert "over" in lieu thereof; and

Beginning on page 2, line 14 with "A retail", and continuing through page 2, line 22 to "effect.", delete all new language in subsection (3) and insert in lieu thereof the following:

**"For eligible customer-generators who commence taking service under a net metering tariff after January 1, 2019, a retail electric supplier serving an eligible customer-generator shall compensate that customer for all excess electricity produced by the customer's eligible electric generating facility that flows to the retail electric supplier above that consumed by the eligible customer-generator during the same billing period, as measured by the standard kilowatt-hour metering prescribed in subsection (2) of this section. Electricity generated by the eligible customer-generator during a billing period shall be offset on a one-to-one (1:1) basis at the retail electric supplier's retail rate, except for the excess electricity, which shall be compensated at the rate established by the commission for each retail electric supplier using the ratemaking processes under this chapter. Until the rate or rates are set as required by this subsection, the retail electric supplier's net metering tariff provisions in effect on December 31, 2018, shall continue to be in effect."**; and

Amendment No. \_\_\_\_\_

Rep. Rep. Jim DuPlessis

Committee Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Floor Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

LRC Drafter: Kasacavage, Stefan

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Rejected: \_\_\_\_\_

Doc. ID: XXXX

**Not for Filing**

**Filing**

# Unofficial Document

On page 2, line 23, delete "Each" and insert "For eligible customer-generators who commence taking service under a net metering tariff after January 1, 2019, each" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 2, delete "Using" and insert "For eligible customer-generators who commence taking service under a net metering tariff after January 1, 2019, and using" in lieu thereof; and

Beginning on page 3, line 7 with "(6)", and continuing through the new language on page 3, line 22 to "either:", delete all new language in subsection (6) and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(6) Eligible customer-generators taking service on or before January 1, 2019, shall continue to be compensated at a one-to-one (1:1) retail rate by the retail electric supplier for all electricity fed back into the electric grid over a billing period, including any excess electricity generated by the eligible customer-generator in addition to that used during any billing period. The provisions of this section shall apply, with respect to an existing eligible customer-generator taking service on or before January 1, 2019, and any lessees, successors, or assigns, or subsequent owners using the same eligible electric generating facility, until the earlier of:

(a) The date on which any person identified in this subsection ceases to take service under the net metering tariff at those premises, or

(b) December 31, 2043."; and

On page 4, delete lines 7 through 13 in their entirety and insert "generator." in lieu thereof.